

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3744 OF 2025

Between:

1. Pechetti Ramesh Satyanarayana Kumar, S/o Late Chandra Rao, Aged about 58 years, R/o D.No.42-9-40, Plot No.51, Dwarakanagar, 3rd Lane, Visakhapatnam.
2. Pechetti Vera Venkata Satyanarayana Kumar, S/o Chandra Rao, Aged about 53 years, Occ:Employee Teachers Colony, Gokavaram Village, GokavaramMandal, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner(s)

(Petitioners/Petitioners in CRP 3744 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Pechetti Sumathi, W/o Late Chandra Rao, Aged about 69 years, Occ House wife, R/o Ramajogayya Street, Surya Nagar, Amalapuram, East Godavari District.
2. Guthula Chandralekha, W/o NarasimhaRao Aged about 36 years, Occ Housewife, R/o D.No.16-25-11/1, 3rd Street, Sambamurthy Nagar, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
3. Tekimudi Srilakshmi, W/o Satya Sri VeeraVenkata Seetha Rama Prasad, Aged about 34 years, R/o D.No.27-1-1056/9, Balaji Nagar, Reddy and Reddy Colony, Nellore, Nellore District.
4. Donaboyina Surya Phanindra Kumar, S/o Naga MalleshwaraRao, Aged about 26 years, R/o H.No.9-56, Thurangi Raja Street, Kakinada Rural East Godavari District.

(Respondents 1 is defendants and Respondents 2 to 4 are proposed defendants in the suit)

...Respondent(s)
(Respondents/Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners :SRI V NITESH

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No. 121 of 2015 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Amalapuram, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3744 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.


The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the material available on record.

There shall be an interim stay, as prayed for, for a period of six (06) weeks.

//TRUE COPY/

SD/-SK MD RAFI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Civil Judge (Senior Division), Amalapuram, East Godavari District
2. Pechetti Sumathi, W/o Late Chandra Rao, Aged about 69 years, Occ House wife, R/o Ramajogayya Street, Surya Nagar, Amalapuram, East Godavari District.
3. Guthula Chandralekha, W/o Narasimha Rao Aged about 36 years, Occ Housewife, R/o D.No.16-25-11/1, 3rd Street, Sambamurthy Nagar, Kakinada, East Godavari District.
4. Tekimudi Srilakshmi, W/o Satya Sri VeeraVenkata Seetha Rama Prasad, Aged about 34 years, R/o D.No.27-1-1056/9, Balaji Nagar, Reddy and Reddy Colony, Nellore, Nellore District.
5. Donaboyina Surya Phanindra Kumar, S/o Naga MalleshwaraRao, Aged about 26 years, R/o H.No.9-56, Thurangi Raja Street, Kakinada Rural East Godavari District. **(Addressees 2 to 5 By RPAD)**
6. One CC to SRI. V NITESH Advocate [OPUC]
7. **One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:02/01/2026

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 30.01.2026, ALONG WITH C.R.P.No.3745 OF 2025.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 3744 OF 2025

INTERIM STAY

